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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 
OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

FAX  : 080- 23371027 / 23373287    
Tel    :  080-23371027 / 23375366 / 67  
Email ID:  ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in 
     rcombng@rediffmail.com 

29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage,  
Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya, 

Yeshwantpur, 
Bangalore- 560 022. 

No.KNT/BLR/Fe-403/BNG Dated:            28.02.2014 

 
To: 
Sri Faisal Shareef 
Managing Partner 
M/s.Nadeem Minerals 
No.419, Ground floor, 
6th B Cross, 20th Main 
6th Block, Koramangala 
Bangalore 560 095. 
 
Sub:  Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of Donimalai Iron ore   Mine (ML No 2526)  over 

an extent of 53.20  ha  in  Bhujanagar village, Bellary district, Karnataka State … reg 
Sir, 

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 1988 were found 
violated in your above mine during the inspection on 06.01.2014 by the undersigned  in the presence of 
Shri Bharathi Dasan, Mines Manager. 
 
Rule 13(1) The Scheme of Mining was approved vide letter No.KNT/BLR/MS/Fe-

189/SZ dated 12/09/2012 for the period from 2011-12 to 2015-16.  The 
deviations observed in mining operations visa-vis approved document are 
given below: 
 

(i) Against the proposals of afforestation during the period 2012-13, 
1875 saplings were required to be planted but only 1350 plants 
have been planted. 

(ii) Garland drain during 2012-13 was proposed to be constructed 
for a length of 782 m whereas only 600 m drain has been 
constructed. 

(iii) As per one of the condition No.(xi)  of the approved Scheme of 
Mining, the data on environmental monitoring has not been 
maintained in a bound page register.  
 

42(1)(c)(i) A whole time Mining Engineer possessing degree in Mining has not been 
appointed in accordance with this rule. 
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02.  In this connection, it is to bring to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR 1988.  Further, the violation of Rule 13(1) of MCDR may also attract 
provision of Rule 13(2) of MCDR 1988 regarding suspension of mining operations till the compliance of 
the violations. 
 
 
03.   You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office 
within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 
 

    Yours faithfully, 
 
 

( B RAM MOHAN ) 
REGL. CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 
Copy for kind  information to : 
 

1. The Controller of Mines(SZ), IBM, Bangalore. 
 
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Karnataka, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, 

Bangalore 560 001. 
 

3. Sri  Bharathi Dasan, Mines Manager, M/s.Nadeem Minerals, No.419, Ground floor, 6th B Cross, 20th 
Main, 6th Block, Koramangala, Bangalore 560 095.for necessary action. 
 

 
( B RAM MOHAN ) 

REGL. CONTROLLER OF MINES  
 


